LIQ14

inslji\.-er\c! ﬂctfwéati 'm CVL

Notice of final account prior to dissolution

&

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

HARNRI]

05/07!201 7 #1908
COMPANIES HOUSE

m Company details

(umpuny numb@r ' ol6: g ; i l

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or In

mpdhy name in Hull Darllngton Footba!l Club 2009 Limited

bold black capitals.

i

E Liquidator's name

Fudl forename{s? fAndrew

Surtiate athtIe

m Liquidator's address

Bu 'irdi;J ;c;m;?v"!““bef l\!\lynyard Park House
Strett \Wynyard Avenue

Post town ?[\Nynyard

Ly K ey

et o ot | AR e A N G—
Pusitode i - { S {2 172 | 5 FF ‘ B

Country
u Liquidator's name
Eu_ll fﬂremm i © Other liquidator

. ( — PEt_eLWI_”_IamM Use this section to tell us about
Surname Gray another liquidator.
E Liqutdator's address @
Bwlda&; Bglwne!m ntber v @ Other liquidator

. . _|Wynyard Park House Use this section to tell us about
\tfwt ) QWynyard Avenue another liquidator,
|

- . F C e e BT
Post L QWynyard

County Reguee

oo g LT =l

¥
!
4 ()umry [

04/17 Version 1.0



uQls

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

ﬂ Liquidator’s release

. Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

Pf | attach a copy of the final account.

m Sign and date

Liquigator's signature | Sanaar

XLl W

Siéna@;e_d;te I[_; ‘JT P: ﬁ— ,T E W E

04/17 Version 1.0




LiQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Impertant information

i You do not have 1o give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
" on the form The contact information you give will be

i vIsthle (o searchers of the public record.

!’ w2nildll name

Michelle Fegan

All information on this form will appear on the
public record,

@ Where to send

rLu"l;Jd W Name

Baldwins Restructuring & Insclvency

Wynyard Park House

Wynyard Avenue

PUSI rown
—

Wynyard

! CountyfRegon

T EREEGRT

7.
P Tulephone

* 01642 790 790
Checklist

We may return fc:‘rzﬁ"; comple“t—é& incorrectly or
} with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

1 You have attached the required documents,

LI You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CHi4 3U2.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Liguidator’s Final Account to
Creditors and Members

Darington Football Club 2009 Limited - In Liguidation

3 May 2017



DARLINGTON FOOTEALL CLUB 2009 LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Receipts and Payments

3 Work undertaken by the Ligquidator

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 Liguidator’s Remuneration & Expenses

6 Conclusion

APBENDICES

1 Receipts and Payments Account from 6 July 2016 to 3 May 2017 including cumulative Receipts and

Payments for the full period of the Liguidation

2 Time Analysis for the full period of the liquidation
3 Time Analysis for the period 6 July 2017 to 3 May 2017
4 Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator’s Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Liguidator's Final Account



DARLINGTON FOOTBALL CLUB 2009 LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

1. Introduction

On 3 January 2012 | Harvey Madden and Peter William Gray of Rowlands Restructuring & Insolvency were
appointed as the Joint Administrators of the Company following an order in the High Court.

The Administration moved into Creditors Voluntary Liguidation on 2 July 2012 following the submission of form
2.34B move from Administration to Creditors Voluntary Liguidation at Companies House.

On 16 May 2014 foliowing an order in the Leeds District Registry pursuant to rule 7.10 A-D of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 J Harvey Madden was removed as Joint Liquidator and replaced by Andrew Little. This transfer took
place purely for operational reasons within Rowlands Restructuring & Insolvency due to Mr Madden no longer
working on a full time basis.

On & April 2016 the business of Rowlands Restructuring & Insolvency was transferred to Baldwins Restructuring &
Insolvency.

The affairs of the Company are now fully wound-up and this is my final account of the liquidation, which covers
the period since my last progress report {“the Perlod”}.

The trading address of the Company was Darlington Arena, Neasham Road, Darlington, DL2 1DL. The business
traded under the name Darlington Football Ciub 2009 Limited.

The registered office of the Company was changed to 8 High Street, Yarm, TS15 9AE on 23 January 2012 and
thereafter Wynyard Park House, Wynyard Avenue, Wynyard, TS22 5T8 on 21 August 2016 and its registered
number is 06910220,

2, Receipts and Payments

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the Period, together with a
cumulative account since my appointment, which provides details of the remuneration charged and expenses
incurred and paid by the Liquidator.

3. Work undertaken by the Liquidator

During the course of the liquidation | took the required steps to realise the assets of the Company, in particular,
the Campany’s furniture, fixtures, fittings and stack were uplifted by independent agents and auctioneers,
Lithgow Sons & Partners for sale atauction. |issued correspondence to all known debtors to request payment
ot outstanding invoices bhoth pre-appointiment debtors and trade debtors during the administration. | pursued
an insurance claim following a theft a Company premises and monitored the transfer of former players which
triggered additional income to the Company,

During this period the Joint Liquidators have continued to monitor the transfer of the former players that they
have a financial interest in. There has been ne movement in relation to these players that would have triggered
any income for the Liguidation. The players concerned are now unlikely to make appearances or moves that
wouid trigger any additiona! income for the Company in Liquidation. A third and final distribution was made to
the unsecured creditors on 8 November 2016.

As the Joint Liguidators do not expect to make any further realisations in the Liguidation the decision has been
made to close the Liguidation.

Hard copy and eiectronic case files have been maintained and the books and records of the Company were
collectea. VAT returns have been submitted and a specific bond for the Joint Liquidators was set up and
monitored on a regular basis. Correspondence was maintained with the Company directors and creditor
enquiries were handled as required.

Liquidator’s Final Account




DARLINGTON FOOTBALL CLUB 2009 LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

Asyoumay be aware, the loint Liguidators must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insalvency
Act 1986 and other related legislation. Detalls about the work | anticipated undertaking in this regard was
outlined previously and I would confirm that in this period of the llquidation, the only matters that have affected
the costs to any particular extent are the general reporting to creditors, and the third and final distribution which
was declared to the unsecured creditors.

Realisation_of Assets during the period

Bank Interest Gross

Bank interest of £35.42 has baen received on funds held by the Joint Uguidators. M Revenue & Customs have
been notified of this and corperation tax paid where appropriate.

Realisation of Assets during the full period of the liguidation

Bank Interest Gross

Bank interest of £1,431.11 has been received on funds held by the Joint Liquidators during the full period of the
liquidation. HM Revenue & Customs have been notified of this and corporation tax pald where appropriate.

Fixtures and Equipment

The remainirg fixtures and equipment were uplifted by the Joint Liguidators agents, Lithgow Sons & Partners,
fo.lowing the sale of some assets to Darlington Football Club 1883 Ltd and agreement with the Landlord
regarding which items belonged to them. The uplifted fixtures and equipment were sold at public auction for
the sum of £5,370.

Insurance Claim
An insurance claim was made by the laint Liquidators in relation to a theft from the Company premises and
damaged caused to frozen goods when a freezer broke down during the Administration trading period. The total

sum received was £1,334.18 after the deduction of the £600.00 excess.

Stock/Inventory on Hand

The sum of £1,140 has been received by the Joint Liquidators in relation to stock that was uplifted by the agents.
It was reported in the final progress report of the administration that there was no stock remaining following
the trading period. This was reported in error and it was subsequently discovered a small amount of stock had
baen uplifted by the agents.

Debtors {Pre-appointment}

A balance of pre-administration debtors of circa £16,151 was passed to the Jeint Liguidators following the
Administration. The Joint Liguidators attempted to collect these monies with assistance from solicitors,
subscegquent realisations were £5,519,14 with the solicitors’ costs being recovered from the debtors. There is one
debtcor who was being pursued for circa £10,000 which has proved uncollectable due to the club being in breach
of contract and the debtor having a substantial counter claim, The Joint Liguidators have written off the balance
of £631.86.

Trade debtors from Administration

Invoices totalling £18,294 raised during the trading period of the administration that remained outstanding were
passed to the Joint Liquidators. The Joint Liquidators again with the help of solicitors attempted to collect the
monies. Realisations of £14,086.25 were made. The Joint Liguidators have written off the balance of £4,207.75

Ligquidator’'s Final Account



DARLINGTON FOOTEALL CLUB 2009 LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

as some functions had been invoiced prior to them taking place and as a result of the Administration did not
proceed.

Other receipts

A sum of £8,026.17 was received into the Liquidation this relates ta VAT reclaimed frem the administration
process. There were also a number of cheques written during the administration process that were later
cancelled, despite efforts to contact the perscns concerned these cheques were not banked, these tetalled
£1,724.16.

Player Transfer Earnings

Three players were transferred to other clubs between June 2008 and August 2011,

In each case initial transfer fees were paid in full. These three sales agreements also contzined clauses regarding
uplift fees in relation to zppearances and future sell-on fees.

The rights to a propartion of any income from these former players were sold to Darlington Foothall Club 1883
Ltd by the Joint Administrators in accordance with the agreement entered into on 15 February 2012,

The Jeint Liguidators have continued to monitor the progress of these players and have invoiced clubs
accardingly when players have hit specific appearance targets or have been sold on again.

Total realisations to date amount to £415,100 with £207,550 being paid to Darlingten Football Club 1883 Ltd.

Rates Refund

A rates review for the period from April 2010 was undertaken and a refund of £1,829.52 has been received frem
Darlington Barough Council.

Solidarity Payment

The Joint Linuidators have received solidarity payments of £1,859.20 from Norwich City Foothall Club in relation
to a player that had previously been on loan at Darlington Foothall Club.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the outcome for creditors is set out below. A liquidator is not only required to deal with
correspondence and claims from unsecured creditors, but also those of any secured and preferential creditors
of the Company. This may involve dealing with the general handling of communications with stakeholders, such
as customers and suppliers.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on behalf of the
Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal. | would confirm that in this case there were
154 preferential creditor claims in respect of arrears of wages and holiday pay.

Iinvestigations

You may recail from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Liguidator is required to
undertake s to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986)
and Statement of Insclvency Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent
Liguidations and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal
potential asset recoveries that the Liquidatoer can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

My repcrt on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business, Energy & industrial
Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of the administration and thereafter In the
first year of the tiguidation and is confidential.

Liquidator's Final Account



DARLINGTON FOOTBALL CLUB 2009 LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Since my last progress report { would advise that no further asset realisations have come to light that may be
pursued by me for the benefit of creditors,

4, Qutcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

A review of the records at Companies House indicaied that the Company had no secured creditors,

Preferential Creditors

A summary of preferential claims and the dividend pald out to the preferential creditors (where applicable) Is
detailed below:

Employee claims
(Total number of 7,282.98 7,282.98 100p in the £
_claims =154} ‘
Department for |
Business, Energy & .
" Industrial Strategy ' 3,083.74 3,089.74 100p inthe £
‘ {BEIS)

Unsecured Creditors

| received claimstotalling £1,137,824.20 from 55 creditors.

| can confirm that a first dividend of 9.02p in the £ was paid to the unsecured creditors on 21 March 2014, a
total sum of £103,410.15 was distributed. A second dividend of 6.52p in the £ was declared on 16 July 2014
and the total sum of £70,000 was distributed. The laoint Liquidators declared a third and final dividend of 2.77p
in the £ on 8 November 2016 and a total sum of £30,976.27 was distributed.

No further div.dends will be declared.

5, Liquidator's Remuneration & Expenses

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by the creditors of the Administration
and under Rule 4.127 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 is treated as being approved as such in the Liguidation.

Wy time costs for the Period are £4,227.90. This represents 38.05 hours at an average rate of £111.11 per hour.,
Artached as Appendix 3 is a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade
during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in managing the
liquidation,

A narrative expianation of the work undertaken by the Liquidator during the Period can be found at Appendix 2
of this report and | would confirm that £5,373.73 plus disbursements of £7,103.49 has been drawn during the
Period on account of my accrued time costs,

I'woula confire- that £39,873.73 has been drawn against my total time costs since my appeintment and that no
furthier amounts will be drawn in the liguldation.

Liguidator's Final Account




DARLINGTON £O0T8ALL CLUB 2009 LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Also attached as Appendix 2 is a cumulative Time Analysis for the pericd from 6 July 2012 to 6 April 2017 which
provides details of my time costs since the commencement of the liquidaticn. These time costs total £67,108,80
which represents 447 hours at an average rate of £150.13 per hour.

Attached as Appendix E is additional information in relation to the Liquidator's fees and the expenses and
disbursements incurred in the liguidation,

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' is availzhle on request or can be downloaded from
https://www.hbaldwinsaccountants.co.uk/what-we-offer/by-service/download.

6. Cenclusion

This finai account will conclude my administration of this case. The Notice accompanying this account explains
creditors rights on receipt of this information and also when | will vacate office and obtain my release as
Liquidator.

Yours faithfully

Lo e

Andrew little
Joint Liquidator

Liquidator's Final Account



Appendix 1

Receipts and Payments Abstract: QD1688 - Darlington Football Club 2009 Limited In Liquidation
CVIL, Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts: From: 06/07/2016 To: 03/05/2017

06/07/2016 ¢

o 03/05/2017

Tetalto 03/05/2017

SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
TRANSFERS FROM ADMINISTRATOR
0,00 Nat West Estate Account 0.00 133,790.50
0.00 133,790.50
ASSET REALISATIONS
0.00 Administration o/s cheques cancellad 0.00 1,709.68
0.00 Administration VAT refund 0.00 B,026.17
0.00 Bank Interest Gross 36.21 1,431.90
0,00 bebtors (Pre-Appointrment) 0.00 5,519.14
0.00 Fietures and equipment 0.0¢ 5,370.00
0.00 Insurance daim 0.00 1,934.18
0.00 Player Transfer Eamnings 0.00 415,100.00
L.o0 Rates Refund .00 1,829.52
0.00 Solidarty Payment 0.00 1,859.20
0.00 Stock/Inventory on Hand 0.00 1,140.00
£.00 Trade debtors from Admiristration 0.00 14,086.25
36.21 458,006.04
COST OF REALISATIONS
0.60 Adminisirators Legacy Costs 0.00 (70,694.91)
0.00 Agervts [ Valuers Fees .00 (3,531.65)
0.00 Attestation 0.00 (10.00)
0.00 Corpoeration Tax (7,0772.74) (39,384.81)
0.00 Debt Collection Feeos 0.00 (479.50)
0.00 Funds to OFC 1883 Uid 0.00 {207,550.00)
G.00 Insurance claimexcess 0.00 (600.00)
0.00 ISA Charges {25.75) {51.50)
0.00 Legal Fees 0.00 {14,154.70)
0.00 Liquidators Fees (5,373.73) {39,873.73)
0.00 Mileage and Travet & Subsistence 0.00 (3.60)
G.00 Parking (6.00) (6.00}
0.00 Rates Agents Fees 0.00 (400.00)
0.66 Specific Bond 0.a0 (170.00)
0.00 Statutory Advertising 0.00 {127.00)
(12,483.22) (377,037.10)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
0.00 Holiday Pay 0.00 {S,675.00)
0.00 Wages 0.00 (697.72)
0.00 {10,372.72)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
0.00 Associated Creditors (24,414.96) (161,402.28)
0.00 Directors Lean Account (35.86} {243.65)
0.u0 Football Creditors - Other (552.44) {3,121.20}
0.06 HM Revenue and Custons (2,004.62) {13,446.45)
0.00 Pensions (1,051.47} (6,551.407)
0.00 Trade and Expense Creditors (2,664.71) (17,561.06)
0.00 Unsecured Creditors (251.21) (1,660.71}
{30,976.27} (204,386,42)
0.00 (43,423.28) 0.00
REPRESENTELD BY
Nat West Estate Account 624.77
Payablas (624,77}
0.00

— e



08'80T4L9

Q00T
o0'Zot

01'60Z€1
0S"95Z€
a0'502¢
O LVLL

QO ZrIT
009
00°'86Y

OE'8BEBZE
00’651V
0009
0848117
as'tZvrs

OV L1861
05°970¢Z1
00’6519
00082
a8'EC

05 Z+vT
00'9E6
000¢
a0'6EL
0’0t
09'05
adietD

T Xipuaddy

os’8vr

Qs’'T
0461

Qo o6
0081
099l
ov'Ss

06'S
08¢
oT’e

48 Ve
08'TE
0%'0
ST°0S1
109

SZ'80L
07°98
Ot'SE
o't
SgE0
05T
006
oro
a8l
0zZ'6C
ne't
SINOYH [Bl0]

0gE'62t
SL°8

(10 14]
000

Q00
000
aoo
oo

oo'o
oo'o
Qoo

SEL
0s°¢
000
S8'v
00'0

or't
coo
000
oo
000
o0'o
o000
o000
o' L
noo
ooo
He)s oddng

5491180 DIj10ads ased (e30)
SNOBUBBISIW - SYD

51955y JO UOBSi|{EaYy (PO
Wawdinbly @ ueld - vou
BYIG - Yoy

$40192Q - YOu

SuUONEBIISTAU| [RIOL
uolssnugng g Sunjelq wicy g - AN
sugplesuel] JuepassIuy - AN|

SIO}IPSI) |ejo)

ucING IS PRIRISSUN - I4D

42410 - 34D

S|lew3/sianal/3ouapuodsarlo] (BisusD - 3y
SWeD 1031p2dD - YD

Fujuue|d pue UOREISILIWPY (210]

Ads1eng - gy

S3I3| BLI0g pate |3y g sHoday ssoJfoud - gy
Xel " 1WA lUsuiuloddy 150y - gy

BUI0 - 48V

Sjtews/slonan/eauapuodsallo] [eisuan - 43y
s ewlod paiejay @ suodsy |2ul] - ggy
Fuid - gy

Supjued g Buldlysed - dgy

SPl039Y 7@ 54009 - dRY

Malnay g Sulpuog - 49y

AoBaienqng adis

LT0Z Aewy € 031 ZTOZ Ainr 9 poliad ayl Joj sishjeue sysoa AN}

uoiEpInbIy AeiunioA s1oupaLd Ul - PRI 00T YN[ 1241004 usiSulaeg



06°Liey

(ordil
Co'ZoT

Q0 ETrT
000401
0009
002
009£¢

06'71L2
0o0/tT
00'0e¢
ogez
05°Zvt
00r9c6
00°gg
ooofl
0ot
05 0¢
agiey)

€ xipuaddy

SO'BE

0s1
0s'T

0651
00°¢T
080
060
aze

59°0¢
04°s
0Tt
SE'0
061
00's
oro
05’1
0o
0s'a
SINOH |0}

O0'LET
oSy

000
00

Or'e
a5’z
000
080
ouo

o't
000
ooo
00Q
000
ooo
ocoo
0Tt
000
ooo
Heis oddng

(6831
T4

as't
0s'T

086
oL
080
000
09't

S6°0T
000
00’0
Qg0
06T
8L
ovo
00a
000
050
JQIBSWIIIpY

00°0
U

o0
000

a0'o
000
000
ooe
00'0

00’0
0Q'e
000
000
o0'o
0o
0600
00’0
000
oo
198euepy

coozsl
[E

oo o
o0’c

118r4
A30r4
GO0
000
Q00

059
3748
0Tt
G0
000
000
060
Q70
060
000
e
Juawijuloddy

00°€89
0Le

oo
000

050
000
000
0o
050

ore
050
go¢
ao'o
oo¢
ot
o0
oo
0z'Q
Goo
1aqe]
awiujoddy Jouag

ad1ey)d
Sanop

SJ831eA 21410035 9SED (0L
SAQIURPISIIA - SY0

slajpst) jeio)

UORNQ{3sIJ PRInJasun - 360

SRUYI0 - 340

5|l ewWy/siena)/2ouspuodsar0d [RiBUSD - IY)
SWHE(D JoYIpas) - 34D

Buyuue|d pug uopensILIPY |BI0L
S3UL|ELLIOY pIlefay ¥y SHoday $534B04d - 4B
XB| 1§ 1YA HswWu0ddy 1504 - 49V

1320 - dBY

§|1BW3/SBNEF /A0UdpUOd 5aUI0]) JeIBURD) - gy
s2n|ewlod palejey i3 syoday [RU - gy
3ur) - dgv

2unueg g Fuayse) - gy

SPI0IBY ] SYOOH - dFY

malaay 3 Suipuog - ggv

Alodaeaqns dis

LTOZ A2 € 03 9TOZ AINT 9 poldad ay3 10 SisAjeuy 1507 awi)
uoLepinbi AJgunfoa s101ipas) Ul - pRuw] 00T qND Jeqiood uobuieq




Appendix 4

Additional Information in Relation to the Liguidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

3.1

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience
to meet the specific requirements of the case,

The constitution of the case team wili usually consist of a director/Insolvency Practitioner, a Manager,
and an Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the

anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment.

On this case we have used the services of the following agents: -

Simon Daly
Solicitors

Book debt
coilectionﬁ_

Time Cost Basis 479,50

Proftessional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also indicated
alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

14,154.70

i Hlw Keeble Hawson Solicitors ! Hourly rate and
(fegal advice} _disbursements )
Lithgow Sons & Partners Hourly rate and 3,531.65

| {vaiuation and disposal advice) disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and abllity to perform this type of work,
the complexity and nature of the assignment and the hasis of our fee arrangement with them,

Liguidator's Expenses & Disbursements

[ set out below details of the expenses and disbursements incurred in the fuil period of the liquidation,
the sum of £7,109.49 has been Incurred in the peried.

Agents’ costs 3,531.65
:STOiicitors‘ costs o B 15,_154.76
Insurance claim excess 600.00
Statutory advertising ' 127.00
Specific penalty bond 170.00
! Rates Agents Fees 400.00
ISA unclaimed dividend fee B 5150
Corporation Tax payable 7 i L 39,384.81
Attestation fee - B ' 10.00




DARLINGTON FOOTBALL CLUB 2009 LIMITED - IN LIQUICATION

‘Debt collection Fee | 479,50

Funds to Darlington 1883 Ltd 207,550.00
_Parlcing 6.00
|

'F“Category 2 disbursements chérg;cl--gé-zﬁé firm:
Business mileage
55

Summary of Liguidator’s expenses

A summary of the expenses paid by the Liquidator during the Period can be found in the Receipts and

3.2
Payments account at Appendix A. An outline of the total expenses paid during the Liquidation can be
found in tne Receipts and Payments account at Appendix B.

3.3 Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disburserents that may
be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of incidental
services specifically identiflable to the case, such as pastage, case advertising, invaiced travel and
external printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.

34 Category 2 dishursements do require approval from creditors. These are ¢osts which are directly
referable to the appointment in guestion but are not payments which are made to an independent
third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a
proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage. Details
of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where appropriate) were provided at the time the
Liguidator's fees were approved by creditors.

4 Charge-Out Rates

4.1 Baldwins Restructuring & Insobvency current charge-out rates effective from January 2017 are detailed
below. Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

Rate (£) per hour Rate (£) per hour Rates (£} per hour
(effective from 1 January 2017) {from 4 April 2016 to 31 January {previous rates)

Grade 2016)

Senior appointment taker 275 260 250
Appuintment taker 230 200 200
Mlaragar 160 150 140
Case Acministrator a0 75 75
Support statt i 35 30 30

Liguidator's Final Account



